

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 609 OF 2025

Anil Jain

... Applicant

V/s.

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Naresh Jain a/w. Ms. Neha Anchlia for Applicant.
Mr. Vinod Chate, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 4th JULY 2025

PC.:-

- 1) As the Order dated 25th May 2025 taking cognizance of the crime is under challenge, as per Chapter I Rule 2(ii) of the Appellate Side Rules, 1960 and the present roster, the Application/Petition pertains to assignment of the learned Single Judge.
- 2) Registry is directed to verify the roster and place the Application before the appropriate Bench.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)